Filed 08-05-2020

Page 1 of 19

FILED 08-05-2020 CLERK OF WISCONSIN COURT OF APPEALS

#### STATE OF WISCONSIN

#### COURT OF APPEALS

# DISTRICT I

Appeal Case No. 2020AP000372-CR

#### STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

VS.

JALEN F. GILLIE,

Defendant-Appellant.

An Appeal From a Judgment of Conviction and Order from Milwaukee County Case No. 2018CM004005 Denying Defendant's Motion to Suppress Evidence entered by the Honorable Daniel J. Gabler, Circuit Court, Branch 29, Milwaukee County

# BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

John Chisholm District Attorney Milwaukee County

Gerald H. Alder Assistant District Attorney State Bar No. 1119964 Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

District Attorney's Office 821 West State Street, Room 405 Milwaukee, WI 53233-1485 (414) 278-4646

# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Page
ISSUES PRESENTED2
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION
STATEMENT OF THE CASE
STANDARD OF REVIEW
ARGUMENT
I. Police Officers' Traffic Stop Was Valid As They Reasonably Suspected Mr. Gillie Was Violating Wisconsin Law
A. Wisconsin law prohibits vehicle window tint that allows less than 50% of light passage through front side windows and less than 35% through the rear window
B. An officer may stop a subject if there is suspicion, grounded in specific articulable facts and their reasonable inferences, that the subject has committed a crime
C. The officer reasonably believed that Mr. Gillie's vehicle's windows were excessively dark in violation of Wisconsin law
II. Police Officers had Reasonable Suspicion to Conduct a Protective Search of Mr. Gillie's Vehicle based his Furtive Movement Toward the Driver's Side Floorboard
A. An officer may search a vehicle if there is suspicion, grounded in specific articulable facts and their reasonable inferences, that he or another is in danger of physical injury10

B. The officers' protective search of the vehicle was
valid as they reasonably feared for their safety
due to Mr. Gillie's furtive movement11

# **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

# **CASES CITED**

# Page

<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643, 655 (1961)
Michigan v. Long, 463 U.S. 1032 (1983)10
State v. Anderson, 155 Wis. 2d 77, 454 N.W.2d 763, (1990)7
State v. Alexander, 2008 WI App 9 307 Wis. 2d 323, 744 N.W.2d 90910
<i>State v. Artic</i> , 2010 WI 83, 327 Wis. 2d 392, 786 N.W.2d 4306
<i>State v. Bailey</i> , 2009 WI App 140, 321 Wis. 2d 350, 773 N.W.2d 48811
<i>State v. Bridges</i> , 2009 WI App 66, 319 Wis. 2d 217, 767 N.W.2d 59310
<i>State v. Buchanan</i> , 2011 WI 49 334 Wis. 2d 379, 799 N.W.2d 77510, 12
<i>State v. Conaway</i> , 2010 WI App 7, 323 Wis. 2d 250, 779 N.W.2d 182
State v. Eason, 2001 WI 98, 245 Wis. 2d 206, 629 N.W.2d 625
<i>State v. Floyd</i> , 2017 WI 78, 377 Wis. 2d 394, 898 N.W.2d 5605, 6

<i>State v. Guzy</i> , 139 Wis. 2d 663, 407 N.W.2d 548 (1987)7
<i>State v. Houghton</i> , 2015 WI 79, 364 Wis. 2d 234, 868 N.W.2d 1437
State v. Jackson, 229 Wis. 2d 328, 600 N.W.2d 39 (Ct. App. 1999)7
State v. Jackson, 147 Wis. 2d 824, 434 N.W.2d 386 (1989)8
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 2007 WI 32 299 Wis. 2d 675, 729 N.W.2d 182 11
<i>State v. McGill</i> , 2000 WI 38, 234 Wis. 2d 560, 609 N.W.2d 79510
State v. Moretto, 144 Wis. 2d 171, 423 N.W.2d 841 (1988)10
<i>State v. Popke</i> , 2009 WI 37, 317 Wis. 2d 118, 765 N.W.2d 567
<i>State v. Post</i> , 2007 WI 60, 301 Wis. 2d 1, 733 N.W.2d 6347
State v. Secrist, 224 Wis. 2d 201, 589 N.W.2d 387 (1999)7
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 2018 WI 2, 379 Wis. 2d 86, 905 N.W.2d 3535
<i>State v. Sumner</i> , 2008 WI 94, 312 Wis. 2d 292, 307, 752 N.W.2d 783, 79011
<i>State v. Sutton</i> , 2012 WI App 7, 338 Wis. 2d 338, 808 N.W.2d 41110, 11
<i>State v. Waldner</i> , 206 Wis. 2d 51, 556 N.W.2d 681 (1996)7

State v. Williams, 2001 WI 21, 241 Wis. 2d 631, 623 N.W.2d 106	.10
<i>State v. Young</i> , 2006 WI 98, 294 Wis. 2d 1, 717 N.W.2d 729	7
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1, 21 (1968)7,	10

# WISCONSIN STATUTES CITED

Wis. Stat. (Rule) 809.22(1)(b)	2
Wis. Stat. (Rule) 809.23(1)(b)4	2
Wis. Stat. § 305.32(4)(b)	6
Wis. Stat. § 305.32(5)(b)	6
Wis. Stat. § 968.25	10
U.S. Const. Amendment. IV	6
Wis. Const. art. I, § 11	6

Filed 08-05-2020
